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STRATA REPORT 

Client Infinity Property 

Address of property Unit 3/29 Howard Avenue, 
Dee Why, NSW.  

Lot 3 

Strata Plan SP 68946 

Name of Strata Management Co. Fresh Strata 

Telephone Number  of Strata Agent 9939 8061 

Report Date 31 January 2024 

 

General Information 

Owner’s Name G.W. & G. A. Forbes 

Unit Entitlement. 243 

Total Unit Entitlement. 10,000 

 

Levy Contributions 

Administration Fund contribution. $225.53 

Capital Works Fund contribution. $84.07 

Are There any Special Levies? No on records presented. 

Admin. Fund Balance Approx. $11,817.90 Debit. 

Sinking Fund Balance. $382,298.70 Credit. 

 

Insurances 

 

Meetings 

 
Annual General Meeting 
20 January 2020 

 
 
Administration Fund set at $184,800.00 p.a. 
Capital Works Fund set at $9,350.00 p.a. 

Building Insurance Yes 

Sum Insured $25,429,635.00 

Insurance Company Strata Community Insurance 

Due Date 24 April 2024 

Fire Safety Report Issuing Body Yes 

Certificate Date. 2023 

Pet Friendly? Owners corporation permission needed. 
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Building insurance continued, 
All other matters were meeting formalities and general 
maintenance as per the scan below, no major works 
tabled. 
Meeting closed. 
 

 
Annual General Meeting 
25 February 2021 
 
 

 
 
Administration Fund set at $118,800.00 p.a. 
Capital Works Fund set at $75,350.00 p.a. 
Building insurance continued, 
Motion 26: Special  levy of $250,000.00 raised to paint the 
building and general other repairs, 
Resolved to engage Robertsons Remedial and Painting to 
paint the building at a cost of $204,270.00 
All other matters were meeting formalities and general 
maintenance as per the scan below,  
Meeting closed. 
 

 
Annual General Meeting 
27 January 2022 

 
 
Administration Fund set at $107,800.00 p.a. 
Capital Works Fund set at $86,350.00 p.a. 
Building insurance continued, 
All other matters were meeting formalities and general 
maintenance as per the scan below, no major works 
tabled. 
Meeting closed. 
 

 
Annual General Meeting 
23 February 2023 
 
 
 

 
 
Administration Fund set at $148,500.00 p.a. 
Capital Works Fund set at $55,357.50 p.a. 
Building insurance continued, 
Motion 24: JCA to tender to replace the lift, 
A special levy of $300,000.00 was raised to pay for the lift 
to be replaced, instalments due: 
1 May 2023, 
1 August 2023 and, 
1 November 2023. 
All other matters were meeting formalities as per the scan 
below,  
Meeting closed. 
 

 
Other comments. 

 
This report is to be taken in context and in conjunction  
with the scans below. 
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Owner Ledger

Start Date:

End Date:

01/01/2022

31/01/2026

Owners: One only

Due date Details Due Paid

Interest
paidFrequency

Capital Works FundAdmin Fund

Levy typeDue Paid

Levy
no.

Levies

Status

0.00 0.00Balance brought forward

Discount Group

01/02/2022 Quarterly Quarterly Admin/Capital Works Levy - 1 Feb
to 30 Apr 2022

457.75 457.75721.71 721.71 0.001 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/05/2022 Quarterly Quarterly Admin/Capital Works Levy - 1 May
to 31 July 2022

524.58 524.58654.88 654.88 0.002 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/08/2022 Quarterly Quarterly Admin/Capital Works Levy - 1 Aug
to 31 Oct 2022

524.58 524.58654.88 654.88 0.003 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/11/2022 Quarterly Quarterly Admin/Capital Works Levy - 1 Nov
2022 to 31 Jan 2023

524.58 524.58654.88 654.88 0.004 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/02/2023 Quarterly Quarterly Admin/Capital Works Levy - 1 Feb
to 30 April 2023

524.58 524.58654.88 654.88 0.005 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/05/2023 Quarterly Quarterly Admin/Capital Works Levy
01/05/2023 - 31/07/2023

273.54 273.54984.55 984.55 0.006 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/05/2023 Quarterly Special Levy - Lift Replacement 2,673.00 2,673.000.00 0.00 0.007 NormalSpecial0.00% None

01/08/2023 Quarterly Quarterly Admin/Capital Works Levy
01/08/2023 - 31/10/2023

273.54 273.54984.55 984.55 0.008 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/08/2023 Quarterly Special Levy - Lift Replacement 2,673.00 2,673.000.00 0.00 0.009 NormalSpecial0.00% None

01/11/2023 Quarterly Quarterly Admin/Capital Works Levy
01/11/2023 - 31/01/2024

273.54 273.54984.56 984.56 0.0010 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/11/2023 Quarterly Special Levy - Lift Replacement 2,673.00 2,673.000.00 0.00 0.0011 NormalSpecial0.00% None

01/02/2024 Quarterly Cancelled: Quarterly Admin/Capital Works
Levy 01/02/2024 - 30/04/2024

84.07 0.00225.53 0.00 0.0012 CancelledStandard0.00% None

01/02/2024 Quarterly Quarterly Admin/Capital Works Levy
01/02/2024 - 30/04/2024

336.30 336.30902.14 902.14 0.0013 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/05/2024 Quarterly Cancelled: Quarterly Admin/Capital Works
Levy 01/05/2024 - 31/07/2024

84.07 0.00225.53 0.00 0.0014 CancelledStandard0.00% None

Lot 3  G W & G A Forbes

Aurora, 29 Howard Ave, DEE WHY  NSW  2099

Unit 3

The Owners of SP68946

UE / AE: 243.00 / 10,000.00
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Unallocated prepayments Levy arrears & owner invoices due$0.00 $0.00 Interest on levy arrears $0.00Current position:

01/08/2024 Quarterly Cancelled: Quarterly Admin/Capital Works
Levy 01/08/2024 - 31/10/2024

84.07 0.00225.53 0.00 0.0015 CancelledStandard0.00% None

01/11/2024 Quarterly Cancelled: Quarterly Admin/Capital Works
Levy 01/11/2024 - 31/01/2025

84.07 0.00225.53 0.00 0.0016 CancelledStandard0.00% None

Date Receipt no. Cheque no.Total amount

Admin Fund Capital Works Fund Unallocated

Paid Paid PaidInterest Interest Levy no.

Receipts

Subtype Status Source

25/01/2022 1021 1,179.46721.71 457.75 0.000.00 0.00 1Receipt Banked

26/04/2022 1067 1,179.46654.88 524.58 0.000.00 0.00 2Receipt Banked

29/06/2022 1100 1,179.46654.88 524.58 0.000.00 0.00 3Receipt Banked

18/10/2022 1157 1,179.46654.88 524.58 0.000.00 0.00 4Receipt Banked

24/01/2023 1203 1,179.46654.88 524.58 0.000.00 0.00 5Receipt Banked

26/05/2023 1283 3,931.09984.55 2,946.54 0.000.00 0.00 6, 7Receipt Banked

27/06/2023 1288 3,931.09984.55 2,946.54 0.000.00 0.00 8, 9Receipt Banked

31/10/2023 1372 3,931.10984.56 2,946.54 0.000.00 0.00 10, 11Receipt Banked

25/01/2024 1410 1,238.44902.14 336.30 0.000.00 0.00 13Receipt Banked
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Balance Sheet

As at 31/01/2024

Represented by:

Net assets $370,480.80

Owners' funds

Administrative Fund

Operating Surplus/Deficit--Admin (13,630.83)

Owners Equity--Admin 1,812.93

(11,817.90)

Capital Works Fund

Operating Surplus/Deficit--Capital Works (5,101.46)

Owners Equity--Capital Works 387,400.16

382,298.70

Net owners' funds $370,480.80

Assets

Administrative Fund

Cash at Bank--Admin 8,411.30

Receivable--Levies--Admin 2,013.01

Receivable--Owners--Admin 67.50

10,491.81

Capital Works Fund

Cash at Bank--Capital Works 390,243.99

Receivable--Levies--Capital Works 559.27

Receivable--Levies (Special)--Capital Works 5,811.97

396,615.23

Unallocated Money

Cash at Bank--Unallocated 645.61

645.61

407,752.65Total assets

Less liabilities

Administrative Fund

Creditor--GST--Admin 4,356.28

Prepaid Levies--Admin 17,953.43

22,309.71

Capital Works Fund

Creditor--GST--Capital Works 7,623.87

Prepaid Levies--Capital Works 6,692.66

14,316.53

Unallocated Money

Prepaid Levies--Unallocated 645.61

645.61

37,271.85Total liabilities

The Owners of SP68946 Aurora, 29 Howard Ave, DEE WHY  NSW  2099

Current period
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stratacommunityinsure.com.au

T 1300 SCINSURE (1300 724 678)
E myenquiry@scinsure.com.au
P PO Box 631, North Sydney NSW 2059
A Level 10, 124 Walker Street, North Sydney NSW 2060

CERTIFICATE OF CURRENCY

THE INSURED

POLICY NUMBER NRSC22002200

PDS AND POLICY WORDING Residential Strata PDS & Policy Wording SCI034-Policy-RS-PPW-02/2021

THE INSURED The Owners - Strata Plan No. 68946

SITUATION 29 Howard Avenue
Dee Why NSW 2099

PERIOD OF INSURANCE Commencement Date: 4.00pm on 24/04/23
Expiry Date: 4.00pm on 24/04/24

INTERMEDIARY Body Corporate Brokers

ADDRESS Level 11, 338 Pitt Street
Sydney NSW 2000

DATE OF ISSUE 18 April 2023

POLICY LIMITS / SUMS INSURED

SECTION 1 PART A 1. Building $25,429,635
Common Area Contents $254,296

2. Terrorism Cover under Section 1
Part A2

Applies

PART B Loss of Rent/Temporary Accommodation $3,814,445
2. Floating Floors Included
3. Lot Owners Wall Coverings Included

SECTION 2 Liability $30,000,000

SECTION 3 Voluntary Workers $200,000/$2,000

SECTION 5 Fidelity Guarantee $100,000

SECTION 6 Office Bearers’ Liability $5,000,000

SECTION 7 Machinery Breakdown $100,000

SECTION 8 Catastrophe $3,814,445

SECTION 9 PART A - Government Audit Costs - Professional Fees $25,000

PART B - Appeal Expenses $100,000

PART C - Legal Defence Expenses $50,000

SECTION 10 Lot Owners’ Fixtures and Improvements $300,000

This certificate of currency has been issued by Strata Community Insurance Agencies Pty Ltd, ABN 72 165 914 009, AFSL 457787
on behalf of the insurer Allianz Australia Insurance Limited, ABN 15 000 122 850, AFSL 234708 and confirms that on the Date of Issue
a policy existed for the Period of Insurance and sums insured shown herein. The Policy may be subsequently altered or cancelled in
accordance with its terms after the Date of Issue of this notice without further notice to the holder of this notice. It is issued as a matter
of information only and does not confer any rights on the holder or any noted interested parties. This certificate does not amend,
extend, replace, negate or override the benefits, terms, conditions and exclusions as described in the Schedule documents together
with the Product Disclosure Statement and insurance policy wording.
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